- 95 -
annual report 2013

Change in defined benefit obligation

2012 (*) 2013
Inoutic/

Deceuninck
GmbH

(Germany)

Deceuninck NV
(Belgium)

Total

Inoutic/
Deceuninck

GmbH
(Germany)

Deceuninck NV
(Belgium)

Total

(in € thousand)
At the beginning of 9,015 2,518 11,533 12,095 3,132 15,227

Current service cost 195 130 325 251 163 414

Interest cost 422 115 537 356 96 452

Actuarial gain / loss 2,901 540 3,441 -891 -170 -1,061

Benefits paid directly -438 -172 -610 -446 -192 -638

At the end of 12,095 3,132 15,227 11,364 3,030 14,394

5-year evolution

As per 31 December (in € thousand) 2009 2010 2011 (*) 2012 (*) 2013

Present value of defined benefit obligation 11,795 11,815 11,533 15,227 14,394

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 0 0 0

Deficit (surplus) in the plan 11,795 11,815 11,533 15,227 14,394

(*) Certain amounts shown do not correspond to the consolidated financial statements as per 31 December 2011 and 2012 and reflect adjustments made for the adoption of IAS 19-Revised as detailed in Note 1.

Sensitivity analysis on discount rate shows the following impacts:

As per 31 December 2013
Inoutic/Deceuninck GmbH

   (Germany)
Deceuninck NV

(Belgium)

Change in discount rate +0,5% -0,5% +0,25% -0,25%

Impact on present value of defined benefit obligation (in € thousand) -828 +940  -68  +68

- 96 -
annual report 2013

16. Provisions

(in € thousand) Warranties Claims Other Total

As per 31 December 2012 (Restated) (*) 3,182 1,474 5,713 10,370

- Additions 605 457 377 1,439

- Utilizations -1,130 -211 -1,325 -2,666

- Reversals -116 -453 -1,152 -1,721

- Translation adjustments -130 -20 -22 -173

As per 31 December 2013 2,411 1,247 3,592 7,250

Non-current 2,411 832 2,648 5,891

Current 0 415 944 1,359

(*) Certain amounts shown do not correspond to the consolidated financial statements as per 31 December 2012 and reflect adjustments made for the adoption of IAS 19-Revised as detailed in Note 1.

17. Interest bearing debts

In 2013 Deceuninck has continued to finance its activities at Restricted Group3

level through the € 140 million syndicated credit facility concluded in July 2012.

The activities in Turkey have been financed through bilateral, uncommitted credit

lines with local and international banks in Turkey.

The above mentioned syndicated credit facility is subject to the following financial